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Abstract :

This study aims to know the role of strategic intelligence in developing human
capital in the communications Partner Ghardaia. To achieve these goals, we relied
on the descriptive approach in the théorétique aspect and the case study approach
in the applied aspect by using quantitative research technology using the
questionnaire tool by surveying a random sample of (50) employees out of the total
population of (80) employees, where (30) valid questionnaires were retrieved for
analysis.Based on the outputs of the V29.SPSS program, the study concluded a
number of results, the most important of which is the presence of a statistically
significant effect between strategic intelligence in its various dimensions and
human capital development in the company under study.

Finally, the study recommends that company leaders pay attention to developing
the capabilities of the human resource to enhance strategic intelligence, as it is one
of the components of decision-making and leads to excellence through the
availability of the ability to develop solutions to work problems and achieve goals.
Keywords: strategic intelligence, human capital, employee performance,
telecommunications company.
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5. the effect of the strategic intelligence on the strategic decision making and
strategic planning?
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6. study of strategic intelligence as a strategic management tool in the long
— term insurance industry in s outh Africa?
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Cronbach's
Alpha N of Items

.958 35

Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's
Alpha N of Items

927 25

Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's
Alpha N of Items

.876 5

Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's
Alpha N of Items

.816 5

Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's
Alpha N of Items

i oY) gaall Fluig 8 Wl Jalaa

g a5 S Wil Jalaa

Al £ g S Wl Jalaa

Ul aaull tQSJJS W Jalaa
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.586 5

Y 2ll Ll g S WA Jalna

Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's
Alpha N of Items
.631 5

comaldl) el tl..ﬁ‘gJS W Jalea

Reliability Statistics
Cronbach's
Alpha N of Items
.905 5

A gaall g8 Wl Jalas

Reliability Statistics

Cronbach's
Alpha N of Items
.946 10
1O A
Correlations
LS4l
D) Al Ayl ol sl a8y Jlall Gl ) Jaall
a Al Akl gl A4S s < Gl Ll
)Yl Pearson 1 .745" 527" 277 539" 785" 541" 715"
Correlation
Sig. (2- <.001 .001 .108 <.001 <.001 <.001 <.001
tailed)
N 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35
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Pearson
Correlation
Sig. (2-
tailed)

N

Pearson
Correlation
Sig. (2-
tailed)

N

Pearson
Correlation
Sig. (2-
tailed)

N

Pearson
Correlation
Sig. (2-
tailed)

N

Pearson
Correlation
Sig. (2-
tailed)

N

Pearson
Correlation
Sig. (2-
tailed)

N

Pearson
Correlation
Sig. (2-
tailed)

N

745"
<.001

35
527"

.001

35
277

.108

35
539"

<.001

35
.785™

<.001

35
541"

<.001

35
715"

<.001

35

35
611"

<.001

35
449™

.007

35
783"

<.001

35
.900"

<.001

35
775™

<.001

35
.886™

<.001

35

611" 449"

<.001 .007

1 .585"
<.001

35 35
.585™ 1

<.001

35 35
687" 511"
<.001 .002

35 35
.820" .657"
<.001 <.001

35 35
617" .498™
<.001 .002

35 35
7697 .618™

<.001 <.001

35 35

783"
<.001

35
687"

<.001

35
5117

.002

35
.883"

<.001

35
877"

<.001

35
.920™

<.001

35

.900”
<.001

35
.820"

<.001

35
657"

<.001

35
.883"

<.001

35
.828™

<.001

35
.970™

<.001

35

775" .886"

<.001 <.001

35 35
617" 769"
<.001 <.001

35 35
498" 618"
.002 <.001

35 35
8777 .920"
<.001 <.001

35 35
.828™ .970”

<.001 <.001

1 .939"
<.001

35 35
.939™ 1

<.001

35 35

**_Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).

bl g sl LAY Gl sam g sl 58 LA

One-Sample Kolmogorov-Smirnov Test

sA Gl L Gl

>0 i) D)
N 35 35
Normal Parameters®®  Mean 3.9006 3.7229
Std. Deviation 46782 .81677
Absolute 197 .183
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Most Extreme Positive .120 167
Differences Negative -.197 -.183
Test Statistic 197 .183
Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed)® .001 .004
Monte Carlo Sig. (2- Sig. .001 .004
tailed)d 99% Confidence Lower .000 .002
Interval Bound
Upper .002 .006
Bound

a. Test distribution is Normal.

b. Calculated from data.

c. Lilliefors Significance Correction.

d. Lilliefors’ method based on 10000 Monte Carlo samples with starting seed 2000000.

Ay il sad s (sl g3 00 LAY i gyt i sl il
2 sad) &g gl

One-Sample Kolmogorov-Smirnov Test

£ 1Sl Judl
> i) s il
N 34 35
Normal Parameters®®  Mean 5141 .5307
Std. Deviation 26711 .28015
Most Extreme Absolute 123 .102
Differences Positive 112 .098
Negative -.123 -.102
Test Statistic 123 .102
Asymp. Sig. (2-tailed)® .200d .200d
Monte Carlo Sig. (2- Sig. .208 469
tailed)® 99% Confidence Lower 197 .456
Interval Bound
Upper 218 482
Bound

a. Test distribution is Normal.

b. Calculated from data.

c. Lilliefors Significance Correction.

d. This is a lower bound of the true significance.

e. Lilliefors' method based on 10000 Monte Carlo samples with starting seed
926214481.
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i)
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid _sa 21 60.0 60.0 60.0
il 14 40.0 40.0 100.0
Total 35 100.0 100.0
ad)
Valid Cumulative
Frequency Percent Percent Percent
Valid 30 J& 4. 8 22.9 22.9 22.9
31-39 4 14 40.0 40.0 62.9
40-49 9 25.7 25.7 88.6
50 sl 4 11.4 11.4 100.0
Total 35 100.0 100.0
Ja sall
Frequen Valid Cumulative
cy Percent Percent Percent
Valid 56 11 31.4 31.4 31.4
el 17 48.6 48.6 80.0
Lle clal o 4 11.4 11.4 91.4
(b (A & 8.6 8.6 100.0
Total 35 100.0 100.0
ey
Frequen Valid Cumulative
cy Percent Percent Percent
Valid lsin5 e i 7 20.0 20.0 20.0
<l i 10-60< 12 34.3 34.3 54.3
4 15-110 7 20.0 20.0 74.3
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Sl s 15 (eSS 9 25.7 25.7 100.0
Total 35 100.0 100.0
109 2l (o jlmal) il a5 (lad) Jams giad) J gaa
Statistics
M aliy
458N e bl Al
o) il Aaealy sl Y 31,y Glbial Chgan WS & e Lol i
Gaad A dadladl A el Gle sl Al Aol il addl Gl A
REPE P R RCT I F WON PR RAN Y I R FIORE T FURICT PRI
Gioh dal st @yl saaall &l sl 4,0 Aliaall sl )
N Valid 35 35 35 35 35 35
Missing 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mean 3.9429 4.1143 4.0571 3.7429 3.7714  3.9257
Std. Deviation .80231 .63113 .63906 91853 97274 .65814
:‘f’m\ daall o jluxall ) Ay g g..tl.uni\ b gial) Jgaa
Statistics
SENPu T NPT
Ay el LSl ALl
Gl dyy ) ellia) Al e AS A1 Glalad) sass Jalall A e 2 ge dan 5 o
aa) ALLE dlay) Al Kay WK GAlAbE)) bl o palalal)
Jandl DA e Al s Alle julaa 38 alaa 3 kvl Calaalyl el Ay )0
AL,al 4 Lgdlaly AS ja) 335all daa il ol gis Banl 43&
N Valid 35 35 35 35 35 35
Missin 0 0 0 0 0 0
g
Mean 4.1143 3.8857 3.9143 3.8857 3.8857 3.9371
Std. .58266 67612 .81787 .75815 .83213 .56103
Deviation

Ul At L,SJQ""M ) Ay g gel.uﬂ\ b gial) Jgaa

Statistics
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b abaill 3haiay Slolals dee) Ay, e
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JSEY aiiey i g 8 3 AS,E Jexd dpha e Jsla AS 8L s
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B Sl AETSY shiay e dariva [ENPYS alaill
N Valid 35 35 35 35 35 35
Missin 0 0 0 0 0 0
g
Mean 4.4000 3.9714 3.4286 3.7714 4.1714 3.9486
Std. .60391 .66358 .97877 .80753 .66358 46360
Deviation
20l daall 6 Jlral) ) iVl g (bad) Jao giall J gaa
Statistics
sl WS 5 Jas
e Dlallas A
38,8 o) el 46 gie S
GV et B2 ol AL bl L sa pe i LY
o)l WS, AS,A) et AASLAN aeled e da a0 8 Ly udlil)
O ASLAN 75, Ll eal iady Aaal jiul ki JSUG) alasdl Uiy ) i
< Ll Ledlaal dnsall doe Lo dn s Al LEla) 3aais i<yl
N Valid 35 35 35 35 35 35
Missing 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mean 3.8571 4.1429 4.0857 4.0286 3.5714 3.9371
Std. Deviation .73336 .60112 .61220 .78537 .88403 .46469
s oalAd) anall éJQﬂ.AS‘ ) Ay g ‘ﬁl.unl\ b gial) Jgaa
Statistics
Sle 3 sl el Oy el el 3510 Jass
2] Cplalal) ads Al LS 5 (als Gaadl adlall 30 e LS Hd
Sy gaigdyy bl day LAl Galaa) o cplaladl il
Al S AS il gl danlidl 8 plelall Qg e GaSaiy 5 (e 2y e il
) il A (il Jalzdl <l il
N Valid 35 35 35 35 35 35
Missing 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Mean 4.0571 3.8857 3.5714 3.6000 3.6571 3.7543
Std. Deviation 59125 75815 91670 84714 1.02736  .71634
1 J Y ssaall (5 jlmal) Cil adY g abuadl Ja gial) J 5o
Statistics
Giaall Ay ) J Gl S £1S3))
Sy i, Y LA sl e Y]
N Valid 35 35 35 35 35 35
Missing 0 0 0 0 0 0
Mean 3.9257 3.9371 3.9486 3.9371 3.7543 3.9006
Std. Deviation .65814 .56103 46360 .46469 .71634 46782
;glﬁm s5aall (g jlmal) Gl a9 bl oo giall J gaa
Statistics
s
Jazi &l i 5l
B Al sl Ergs
LS L8 LS 5% Jiaall e
S el el e Oalelall s daas
G WELE oldall  Gaal) s oyl Wl il il

el diesn IS e i LS8 Ad e Lad ) 4 B
Llaay A jee i Jeadl ool caldall el Goladl @l les Wl
Olelaly  cplalall cUadl) el WS 8 0 agelee  Boalall Culaally il
S el ve Walaly  cslul Glel s Liedlly g A )l
G el e Jedlagr dedl A agdlee cplalall b ki cpldall O JW
dclyy)l s agleel Lol elaall dlle  agiiy e \ b g
N Vali 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35 35
d
Mis 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
sin
g
Mean 3.657 3.628 4.142 3.600 3.771 3.828 3.171 3.714 3.657 4.057 3.722
1 6 9 0 4 6 4 3 1 1 9
Std. 1.109 1.059 .7333 1.142 .9420 .9544 1.175 .9873 .9983 .7647 .8167
Deviati 92 57 6 75 2 2 38 1 2 7 7
on

: Olaia¥) Jamal o sbaall Gl a5 abead) Jaus giall J g2a

Statistics
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<A Sl Jlal

o) i) < alall Janal)
N Valid 35 35 35
Missing 0 0 0
Mean 3.9006 3.7229 3.8498
Std. Deviation 46782 .81677 54331

2 s ) Jlall ol Agali g i) paiu) it  Jasnd) sl jlaai)

Model Summary
Adjusted R Std. Error of
Model R R Square Square the Estimate
1 4832 233 210 .24907
a. Predictors: (Constant), <l _ai.Y)

ANOVA?
Sum of Mean
Model Squares df Square F Sig.
1 Regression .621 1 .621 10.015 .003P
Residual 2.047 33 .062
Total 2.668 34

a. Dependent Variable: ¢ &l ) Gl
b. Predictors: (Constant), <l _diwy)

Coefficients?

Unstandardized Standardized
Coefficients Coefficients
Model B Std. Error Beta t Sig.
1 (Constant) -.276 .258 -1.067 .294
<l pdau) .205 .065 483 3.165 .003

a. Dependent Variable: ¢ &l Jll Gl

2 g ) Jlall (al  dpali g Anlifial) dyg ) pitia G Jased) Ad) faady)
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Model Summary

Adjusted R Std. Error of
Model R R Square Square the Estimate
1 7412 .549 535 19104
a. Predictors: (Constant), 4dsiwal 45 )
ANOVA?
Sum of Mean
Model Squares df Square F Sig.
1 Regression 1.464 1 1.464  40.111 <.001°
Residual 1.204 33 .036
Total 2.668 34
a. Dependent Variable: ¢ &l Jull Gl )l
b. Predictors: (Constant), b 45 )
Coefficients®
Unstandardized Standardized
Coefficients Coefficients
Model B Std. Error Beta t Sig.
1 (Constant) -.926 232 -3.986 <.001
741 6.333 <.001

i) 435 ) 370 .058

-}

a. Dependent Variable: ¢ &l ) Gl

Jeal) (gl Aalig alall) glaially Sl patia G dased) hdd) aady)

2 s )
Model Summary
Adjusted R Std. Error of
Model R R Square Square the Estimate
1 .6102 372 .352 .22543
a. Predictors: (Constant), okl shidly el
ANOVA?
Sum of Mean
Model Squares df Square F Sig.
1 Regression 991 1 991 19.509 <.001P
Residual 1.677 28 .051
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Total 2.668 34

a. Dependent Variable: ¢ &) Jwll il )
b. Predictors: (Constant), abill slaidls <l

Coefficients?

Unstandardized Standardized
Coefficients Coefficients
Model B Std. Error Beta t Sig.
1 (Constant) -.924 331 -2.787 .009
<.001

A shidl  <al) .368 .083 610 4.417
ala

a. Dependent Variable: ¢ sl Ju) sl

s g ) Jlall Gl ) Aalli g AS) Jd) g G Jasead) Jadd) jlasdy)

Model Summary
Adjusted R Std. Error of
Model R R Square Square the Estimate
1 4942 244 221 24725
a. Predictors: (Constant), Il

ANOVA?
Sum of Mean
Model Squares df Square F Sig.
1 Regression .651 1 .651 10.650 .003P
Residual 2.017 33 .061
Total 2.668 34
a. Dependent Variable: s &l Juwll Gl )l
b. Predictors: (Constant), 4 il
Coefficients®
Unstandardized Standardized
Coefficients Coefficients
Model B Std. Error Beta t Sig.
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.362
.091

-1.774
3.263

1 (Constant) -.642

3S) 298 494

.085
.003

a. Dependent Variable: ¢ &l Ju) sl

s g o) Jlall Gl ) Agallig Sadadl) paddia (o Jasend) add) jlasdy

Model Summary

Adjusted R Std. Error of
Model R R Square Square the Estimate
1 .8442 713 .704 15232
a. Predictors: (Constant), sl
ANOVA?2
Sum of Mean
Model Squares df Square F Sig.
1 Regression 1.903 1 1.903 82.014 <.001P
Residual .766 33 .023
Total 2.668 34
a. Dependent Variable: ¢ &l ) Gl
b. Predictors: (Constant), sl
Coefficients®
Unstandardized Standardized
Coefficients Coefficients
Model B Std. Error Beta t Sig.
1 (Constant) -.709 139 -5.090 <.001
el .330 .036 .844 9.056 <.001

a. Dependent Variable: ¢ &l Jll Gl

s g ) Jlall (al  Apaii g ol Sl eI yaia Cp Jaseal) Jadd) jlaady)

Model Summary

Adjusted R Std. Error of
Model R R Square Square the Estimate
1 7282 .530 516 .18879
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a. Predictors: (Constant), sl i) ¢S3)

ANOVA?
Sum of Mean
Model Squares df Square F Sig.
1 Regression 1.287 1 1.287  36.120 <.001°
Residual 1.141 32 .036
Total 2.428 33

a. Dependent Variable: ¢ ) Jwll (il )l
b. Predictors: (Constant), £l i) 1S3l

Coefficients?

Unstandardized Standardized
Coefficients Coefficients
Model B Std. Error Beta t Sig.
1 (Constant) .136 .071 1.919 .064
1S3l .739 123 .728 6.010 <.001

ol Y
a. Dependent Variable: ¢ &l Jl) sl )

:t test Jbaal
Group Statistics
il N Mean Std. Deviation Std. Error Mean
@8l Jul Gl S 83 21 5157 29422 06421
il 14 5531 .26679 .07130
Independent Samples Test
Levene's Test
for Equality of
Variances t-test for Equality of Means
95%
Confidence
Interval of the
Significance Std. Difference

One- Two- Mean Error
Sided Sided Differe Differe
F Sig. t df p p nce nce Lower Upper
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oI Equal 226 .638 - 33 .352 .705 - .09790 - .16176
Jul variances .382 .03741 .23659
¢l assumed
Equal - 29.8 .350 .699 - .09595 - .15858
variances 390 66 .03741 23341
not
assumed
seal) ol Lol
ANOVA
Sum of
Squares df Mean Square F Sig.
Between Groups 18.971 16 1.186 1.822 110
> Within Groups 11.714 18 651
Total 30.686 34
Jasdl  Between Groups 17.243 16 1.078 1.994 .080
Within Groups 9.729 18 .540
Total 26.971 34
iw3Y)  Between Groups 19.169 16 1.198 1.000 496
Within Groups 21.574 18 1.199
Total 40.743 34
Ot falaal) 3X5LLY daild  3alal)
daalal) dalal) A jall <all) § ans) ad 1)
e dada | ualae 3 el 01
uin
L e dmala | " jealaae M sl 5o oY 5l L 02
H‘._‘
o e dasla | "1 jualaadliul »3 a5 03
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